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MAIN FLOOR $
ELEV. 100-0"

ASSUMED GRADE

|, __JENNIFER CAMARA  DECLARE
THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN

WORK ON BEHALF OF MY FIRM, FIORI
DESIGN INC. A FIRM REGISTERED UNDER
SUBSECTION 3.2.4 OF DIVISION C, OF
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

| AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE
CLASSES/CATEGORIES.

FIRM BCIN: 117239
INDIVIDUAL BCIN: 2420

SIGNED:
PROJECT
79
NORTHUMBERLAND
ROAD

GUELPH, ONTARIO

PAGE

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

| STATUS: |PERMIT PLANS

|DATE: |NOVEMBER2021

LEAD

| DRAFTER: | J.CAMARA
TEAM

| DRAFTER: | J.CAMARA

R

1:

2:

3:
z
]
@
S
]
4
w
5
S| MAY 24, 2024
S
['Y

’ l DESIGN

5 Edinburgh Rd S, P:519.829.3136
Guelph, ON M: 519.363.2949
N1H 5N8 fioridesigninc.ca
SHEET

A3.4




BCIN QUALIFICATION

END @ END |, _JENNIFER CAMARA __ DECLARE
THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKE
306" 25" RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN

WORK ON BEHALF OF MY FIRM, FIORI
DESIGN INC. A FIRM REGISTERED UNDER

@ N B B - — PP - - SUBSECTION 3.2.4 OF DIVISION C, OF
K4 | ) THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.
E§ - | AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
H REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE
£ CLASSES/CATEGORIES.
E FIRM BCIN: 117239
£ UNFINISHED | INDIVIDUAL BCIN: 24208
g BASEMENT SIGNED:
g I ACCESSORY APARTMENT
I i
NEW ACCESS TO @ g
CRAWLSPACE
N =
T
I L J :
} g g EXISTING BASEMENT |
i
| © © -
e EomCl ph - PROJECT
79
[ NORTHUMBERLAND
! GUELPH, ONTARIO

TWO STOREY SEMI
[ DETACHED

PAGE

[ OVERALL BASEMENT
PLAN

STATUS: |PERMIT PLANS

DATE: |NOVEMBER2021

DRAFTER:
TEAM
UNIT A UNITB Tomrer|  JCAMARA

| |

I | |

| | LEAD | J.CAMARA |
| |

SCALE: | 1/8" = 1!_0"

N

REVISION

MAY 24, 2024

PLOT DATE

PARTY WALL NOTE: | F I O R I

WRAP ALL BEAMS AND POSTS AT PARTY WALLS

w/ "TYPE X' 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD. DESIGN
PROVIDE SEMI-RIGID ROXUL 'COMFORT BOARD'
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION BETWEEN BEAMS

AND ADJACENT UNIT. 5 Edinburgh Rd S, P: 519.829.3136
Guelph, ON M: 519.363.2949
N1H 5N8 fioridesigninc.ca

SHEET

A4.1




PARTY WALL NOTE:

WRAP ALL BEAMS AND POSTS AT PARTY WALLS
w/ " TYPE X' 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD.
PROVIDE SEMI-RIGID ROXUL 'COMFORT BOARD'
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION BETWEEN BEAMS
AND ADJACENT UNIT.

28"x60"

@ @
306" 250"
2 NEW
DINING
12-7x 14-0 10-0x 13-0
LIVING
13-7x 164
31"67" 31°x57"
Opt. Breakfast Bar
| |
[
[
| |
| | — |
. KITCHEN I
. 10-4x 106 I
EXISTING KITCHEN [ ]
- o
85" CEILING HEIGHT I I
| E !
I ______ [~ = — TJPANTRY | =
|
|
|
PWDR
I GARAGE I
GARAGE 12-7x20-0
12-7x20-0
E wiC
P
9-0"CEILING HEIGHT FOYER
E — 4 ___ i . 97747, S
— T
EXISTING UNITA |
GREATROOM AL AY
E— WAIN FLOOR: UNITB Il :H
= NEW: 359 sq.ft. MAIN FLOOR: (I i
TOTAL: 1259 sq.ft TOTAL: 879 sq.ft. (] COVERED PORCH i
— Il i
|
QL

BCIN QUALIFICATION

1, _JENNIFER CAMARA DECLARE
THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN
WORK ON BEHALF OF MY FIRM, FIORI
DESIGN INC. A FIRM REGISTERED UNDER
SUBSECTION 3.2.4 OF DIVISION C, OF
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

| AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE
CLASSES/CATEGORIES.

FIRM BCIN: 117239
INDIVIDUAL BCIN: 24208

SIGNED:
PROJECT
79
NORTHUMBERLAND
ROAD

GUELPH, ONTARIO

TWO STOREY SEMI
DETACHED

PAGE

OVERALL MAIN FLOOR
PLAN

| STATUS: |PERMIT PLANS

|DATE: |NOVEMBER2021

LEAD

| DRAFTER: | J.CAMARA
TEAM

| DRAFTER: | J.CAMARA

| SCALE: | 1/8" - 1'-0"

1:
2:
3:

REVISION

MAY 24, 2024

PLOT DATE

FIORI

DESIGN

5 Edinburgh Rd S, P: 519.829.3136

Guelph, ON M: 519.363.2949
N1H 5N8 fioridesigninc.ca
SHEET

A4.2




BCIN QUALIFICATION

END @ @ JENNIFER CAMARA _
1, _JENNIFER CAMARA DECLARE

- - THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKE

308 250 RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN

‘ WORK ON BEHALF OF MY FIRM, FIORI
DESIGN INC. A FIRM REGISTERED UNDER

@ — — — — =1 - SUBSECTION 3.2.4 OF DIVISION C, OF

THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

| AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE
CLASSES/CATEGORIES.

FIRM BCIN: 117239
ENSUITE INDIVIDUAL BCIN: 24208

NEW MASTER BEDROOM

14-2x12-2 SIGNED:

A
MASTER BEDROOM
LINEN 164 %164

5.0,

21"x62" 21"x62"

|

A A A

WwIC

I I
| |
| |
| |
| |
‘ ‘ wIC —
| | -z
| | [ ] (wiil o
| | -z
| EXISTING BEDROOM | d
s IS
‘ | v O
| | ml
I I ENSUITE MAIN PROJECT
| | BATH LINEN LINEN P
| | © = 79
|
} } [: NORTHUMBERLAND
} } ] ROAD
| DN1R |
‘ L
‘ GUELPH, ONTARIO
} LINEN 1
iy TWO STOREY SEMI
COUNTERTOP]|
| BEDROOM 2 DETACHED
‘ o 12+
BEDROOM 4
NEW LAUNDRY BEDROOM 3
L rax2 | _ 90 (12:8)x 126 ) PP PAGE
. ==
g Lwhitt D OVERALL SECOND
| ‘ FLOOR PLAN
d [ - —
5 WINDOW 4 | | -
s | i I | STATUS: | PERMIT PLANS |
= e | | ]
i = DN 15R = | | z y
| ‘ ‘ |DATE- | NOVEMBER 2021 |
N B
O I | P — |Ei‘)$TER:| J.CAMARA |
— - |
TEAM
; b | |oomten|  JCAWARA |
‘ UNITA UNITB 1
‘ | SECOND FLOOR: | :
f | | SECOND FLOOR: TOTAL: 1094 sq.ft. | | SCALE: | 1/8" = 1 "O" |
| NEW: 564 sq.ft. L
} | TOTAL: 475sgt. | e ——————
2! 1:
g gl 2:
g 2| | :
z & EXISTING BEDROOM & } B 8
o 3 & El
£ 2 2| H z
° 3 el g 8
2 sl & | 2
ol w ‘ w
g E] | [4
| | z
| <
N . 5| MAY 24, 2024
34"%70"
! FIORI
DESIGN
PARTY WALL NOTE:
WRAP ALL BEAMS AND POSTS AT PARTY WALLS
w/ "TYPE X' 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD. : .
PROVIDE SEMI-RIGID ROXUL COMFORT BOARD! itV b o1982931%0
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION BETWEEN BEAMS N1H BN8 fioridesigninc.ca
AND ADJACENT UNIT.
SHEET

A4.3




i

ROOF FRAMING STRUCTURAL NOTES:

1. INSTALL ROOF PROPS @ 4-0" 0.C. BELOW RIDGE,
VALLEY, AND HIP BOARDS TO SUPPORT BEARING
WALLS:

2-2x4 PROP FOR PROP SPAN OF 4'-0" MAX.
2-2x6 PROP FOR PROP SPAN OF 8-0" MAX.

3-2x6 PROP FOR PROP SPAN OF 12-0" MAX.

2. ALL FRAMING TO CONFORM TO THE ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE PART 9.

3. USE SIMPSON FACEMOUNT HANGERS FOR ALL
FLUSH FRAMING.

4. MAX. RAFTER SPANS AS PER OBC 2012 r2020:
2x6 @ 16" 0.c. = 129"
2x8 @ 16" o.c. = 169"

FRAMING NOTES:

PROVIDE BUILT-UP WOOD STUD POST
EQUAL TO WIDTH OF BEAM / GIRDER
UNDER ALL BEAMS AND GIRDER TRUSSES.

ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING TO BE AS PER
2012 OBC PART 9.23.13. ALL ROOF RAFTERS
TO BE 2x6 AT 16" 0.C. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. PROVIDE 2x4 (MIN.) COLLAR
TIES, WHERE REQUIRED, TO ENSURE
RAFTER SPAN DOES NOT EXCEED 12-9"
HORIZONTALLY. COLLAR TIES MORE THAN
7-10" LONG TO BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED
NEAR THEIR CENTRES BY 1x4 (MIN.)
CONTINUOUS MEMBERS PERPENDICULAR
TO THE COLLARTIES. FOR AN
UNSUPPORTED RIDGE, RAFTERS ARE TO
BE TIED TO CEILING JOISTS AT BASE AND
NAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
9.23.13.8 TO PREVENT OUTWARD
MOVEMENT. WHEN CEILING JOISTS ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS, PROVIDE
2x6 RAFTER TIES (OR OUTRIGGERS) EVERY
3-11" (MAX.) NAILED TO RAFTERS AS PER
TABLE 9.23.13.8.

OVERFRAMED RAFTERS TO BE SUPPORTED
ON LOWER RAFTERS BY 2x4 PROPS @ 24"
E.W. OR DOUBLE LOWER RAFTERS WHERE
THEY SUPPORT OVERFRAMED RAFTERS.

CEILING BEAMS DESIGNED ASSUMING NO
LOADING FROM UPPER ROOF (U.N.O). IF
OTHERWISE, CONTACT ENGINEER TO
REVIEW.

PROVIDE ROOF TIES AS REQUIRED.

DARKENED WALLS REPRESENT LOAD
BEARING WALLS.

PARTY WALL NOTE:

WRAP ALL BEAMS AND POSTS AT
PARTY WALLS w/ " TYPE 'X' 5/8" TYPE 'X'
GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE SEMI-RIGID
ROXUL 'COMFORT BOARD' MINERAL
WOOL INSULATION BETWEEN BEAMS
AND ADJACENT UNIT.

REQUIRED BY GRADE @

306" 250"
1 1
‘ D * o ' 2 ©
A LINTEL:2:2X8 7 . N £ AR
= i % o
= 2-2G LINTEL
. 2246 *“’530‘3\:
=2}
PROP NEW HIP §|§
DOWN TO CEILING - 2@
BEAM S [
~E 9 FASTEN EVERY CEILING D.|=3
s @ . JOIST TO RAFTER WITH %%
%ls 4-31/4" AR NAILS+ A * PROP HIP BEAM DOWN
EX. WINDOW EX. WINDOW ol . |-l TO CEILING BEAM WITH
TO REMAIN EILING BEAM:  J|® & 3.2%6 POST
- 2 — 0 REMAINﬁ AT n%¢7 B _ B [ T
® 1 — e N a - *PROP ROOF DOWN
L | z ( i || TOBEARING WALLS,
S ! e\ ! pon Ol SHOWN DASHED, TYP.
s & ! ez \ |, HATCH I S *
S IR | N PROP HIP/ PROP NEW HIP
ol o\ 1 \| |VALLEY DOW / H |+ DOWN TO CEILING
| = SN 1 HT0 CEILING BEAM
=S| — ©
3 o 21 3/4"X9 1/2] %2208 LINTEL
X 3 B LvL . .
PROP NEW BUILT UP S : i " e
RAFTER DOWN TO & < | . S
LOAD BEARING /1 RIDGE LINE 2x8 RIDGE BOARD 1212 .
WALL ENSURE NEW ROOF vV A % [
SLOPES TO MATCH %y | 5\ - (= ]
EXISTING ! ) g L& 2
v i 3 2 = A
CE LINGLBEAM: L 2 X — 1 g 554
2- 134" 11 7/8" VL \Ay 7
- I & N
* .
¢ N s e 2eenes
OPPOSITE TO NEW 3-2x8 =t T RG-2X6 LINTEL ' 716" WOOD SHEATHING ON EXT. |
©old =
WITH 2 NEW 2-2x8 RAFTERS. \ PROP ROOF ) \/[ - '
REINFORCE EXT'G COLLAR F o ONTO 5[, . * PROP HIP BEAM DOWN
TIE WITH A NEW 2x6 COLLAR " (TYPICAL OF 2) =3 [l TO BEARING WALL
TIE. FASTEN COLLAR TIE TO 2 ol | o | wiTH3-2x6 POST
RAFTER ON EACH END WITH Elo & 2 9
(9)-3 1/4" AIR NALLS \ glo £ 2 AL |
| w|©
N * E 58
[/ 25 o F 53
Zz| [ * SISTERNEW 3-2x8 Y ® = ) 5 &
=E RAFTERS TO EX. 7 3 2 | .
se RAFTERS € . T :l;-\l#\lS(B'-lliR
< 2 o %) | 3
@ (n 2 BN INSH NG SIMPSON
AN, QO %) * A s
=l \ Q 7 /¥ BEAM: 3:310 (FLUSH) o HU410 (TYPICAL)
o 2 Iy TS’_ -
> of| F+——= LINTEL: 2-2X6 | *2x6 RAFTERS AND C.J. @ 16" o.c.
o] I | 4 . |
412 412
f ASSUMED 2"x4" [ T S | ‘ SLOPE | SLOPE ‘ * FASTEN CEILING JOISTS TO
| RAFTERS S RIS RAFTER AT EACH END WITH
ASSUMED 2°Xé" ; T A0 5025 (6)- 3 1/4" LONG AIRNAILS
RAFTERS EX. LINTEL UNITA I UNIT B I LOW ROOF
= TO REMAN SECOND FLOOR: SECOND FLOOR: I
NEW: 564 sq.ft. TOTAL: 1094 sq.ft. |
TOTAL: 1475 sq.ft L
______________ _
I
ASSUMED 12:12
SLoPE
ASSUMED, 12:12 '
ASSUMED 2X4 SLOPE
CEILING JOISTS

E=3-RECESS CONCRETE AS

W RIDGE LINE

-

C3- 2X4 OR 2X6 LOADBEARING
WALL

EX. WINDOW
TO REMAIN

ITEMS DESIGNED AS
REQUESTED.
UNFACTORED DESIGN LOADS:
LIVE: SNOW = 1.45 kPa(Ss = 1.9kPa)

*

OCCUPANCY = 1.9 kPa

SOIL SURCHARGE = 2.4 kPa
DEAD: ROOF = 0.75 kPa

BCIN QUALIFICATION

1, _JENNIFER CAMARA DECLARE
THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN
WORK ON BEHALF OF MY FIRM, FIORI
DESIGN INC. A FIRM REGISTERED UNDER
SUBSECTION 3.2.4 OF DIVISION C, OF
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

| AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE
CLASSES/CATEGORIES.

FIRM BCIN: 117239
INDIVIDUAL BCIN: 24208

SIGNED:

FLOOR = 0.5 kPa

SOIL WEIGHT = 4.71 kN/m3

SLS ASSUMED SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY =75 kPa

TAC OMA

. K. CAMERON
100175645

L Aug. 16, 2024
TE-38617-24

PROJECT

79
NORTHUMBERLAND
ROAD

GUELPH, ONTARIO

TWO STOREY SEMI
DETACHED

PAGE

OVERALL ROOF PLAN

STATUS: |PERMIT PLANS

DATE: |NOVEMBER2021

LEAD
DRAFTER: | J.CAMARA
TEAM
DRAFTER: | J.CAMARA

SCALE: | 1/8" = 1!_0"

1:
2:
3:

REVISION

MAY 24, 2024

PLOT DATE

FIORI

DESIGN

il

5 Edinburgh Rd S,
Guelph, ON
N1H 5N8

P:519.829.3136
M: 519.363.2949
fioridesigninc.ca

SHEET

A4.4




END @ [FINISHED BASEMENT: 0 SQ.FT. |

306"
? NEW 8" THICK FOUNDATION WALL fﬁu ]
PROVIDE TWO -
ADDITIONAL 1/2" ‘ c !
ANCHORS WITHIN 8" OF L
BEAMS (ONE EACH SIDE ‘ v o
OF BEAM). NEvtv122x"10 F.J.
* a at12"o.c.
. 2x10 CONT. LEDGER HS
> BOARD ANCHORED TO . 1
EXT'G WALL WITH 1/2 ‘ . g ] L
DIA. THREADED ROD : o = S
ANCHORS @ 24" O.C. e &
STAGGERE% o EXTEND WATERPROOF \ i =
EVBEDVENT. HILT! MEMBRANE PAST EXISTNG |, [ o UNFINISHED
HY270 EPOXY SYSTEM WALL MIN. 12" AND SEAL]| | " 22 BASEMENT
B — i —
\ Cgl
53 &
G2 ‘ 1 il
o+ | g
‘ WEF= == o
- i N T '
|
© = dee |  ——
| FIE NEW ACCESS TO - all
WL CRAWLSRACE .| | %o w|z|— 1 H
=Tl =2 C 5 3=l
222 o alk—_H
. . £ _H *3.2
i 2 EXISTING BASEMENT . T : | i POST w/ 16"16"x7" PAD
“a g CxhaX10_ . = | FOOTING
=o ======FE==== __E-_:E}l —— — —_—— I
HEADROOM = S | |
2 ‘ i“ | ~ 1» | |
- w o = ~
— 2 e} o
| b 16112 ool 1| seu I 3
| [EXISTING STAR w i s | RN W
| Bl ] . = )
| — I
N 4" THK. 32 Mpa CONC.
GARAGE FLOOR SLAB with | S H.K. CAMERON
5%-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT 175645
N (SLOPE TO FRONT 4') ‘ l?g() s
‘ ,990 TE-38617-24 y
PROVIDE 2X8 F.J. TO ‘ * D AS
MATCH EXISITING FLOOR
AP | \ REQUESTED
WITH FACEMOUNT o UNFACTORED DESIGN LOADS:
HANGERS. * ‘ H & LIVE: SNOW = 1.45 kPa(Ss = 1.9kPa)
& OCCUPANCY = 1.9 kPa
. ‘ SOIL SURCHARGE = 2.4 kPa
g NEW 7-10" HIGH POURED CONCRETE DEAD: ROOF = 0.75 kPa
e FOUNDATION WALL ‘
i FLOOR = 0.5 kPa
‘ SOIL WEIGHT =4.71 kN/m3
UNEXCAVATED & SLS ASSUMED SOIL BEARING
‘ H CAPACITY = 75 kPa
TACOMA
‘ ENGINEERS
J {] ES)
o - — — — — — —
FRAMING NOTES:
1.7 1/2" 8'-5" 3-01/2" ALL INTERIOR STUD
POINT LOADS ASSUMED TO ’ i ’ ¥V$\LBLESZ NG
REST ON EXISTING - x4, UN.O.
FOUNDATION
PROVIDE DOUBLE
JOIST FRAMING UNDER
ALL PARALLEL WALLS
QD ABOVE
- [E==) - RECESS CONCRETE AS
= REQUIRED BY GRADE
M-E LEGEND
- C.0. DETECTOR
- CEILING MOUNTED
EXHAUST FAN (ALL
BATHROOMS AND
WATER CLOSET ROOMS
TO BE MECHANICALLY
VENTED) NOTE:
VENTILATION TO BE
DETERMINED IN
306" . CONFORMITY TO 0.B.C.
1 (932) BY MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR
FOUNDATION NOTE: NOTE: LINTEL NOTE: (oot DETECTOR
POUR 7-10" HIGH FOUNDATION WALL| ~ PROVIDE BUILT-UPWOOD  PROVIDE 2-2x10 + w/ 1 NOTE: ALL SMOKE
STUD POST EQUAL TO JACK + 1 KING STUD ALARMS MUST BE
STUD DEPTHXWIDTHOF ~ EACH SIDE, ABOVE ALL HARDWIRED AND
. BEAM, ATBOTHENDS OF  EXTERIOR DOORS AND ®
. NOTE: INTERCONNECTED AND
PARTY WALL NOTE: STRUGTURAL MEMBERS NOTED STEEL or WOOD BEAMS WINDOWS, UNLESS CHALL HAVE A 175¢d
WRAP ALL BEAMS AND POSTS AT PARTY WALLS w/ " TYPE X' 58" TYPE X' 3 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE NOTED
WITH AN “HAVE BEEN ENGINEERED VISUAL SIGNALLING
GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE SEMI-RIGID ROXUL 'COMFORT BOARD' OTHERWISE. COVPONENT
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION BETWEEN BEAMS AND ADJACENT UNIT. BY TACOMA ENGINEERING
5 Edinburgh Road S, ] STATUS:
KITCHENER, Ontario | | 1 | [PERMIT DRAWINGS 79 HAVE REVIERED ANDTARE - At
N1H SN8 2 ON BEWALF OF My FIRM, FIORI DESION ING
3. | gi‘?éECT | NOVEMBER 2021 | N O RTH U M B E RLAN D A FIRM REGISTERED UN‘DER SUBSECTION ’
P: 519.829.3136 - SILDING CODE. | AM QUALIFIED AN THE
FIORI M: 519.363.2949 é | IIZ-)IIE?AA?:TER'| J.CAMARA | 2 ROAD Z|FIRM IS REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE
DESIGN fioridesigninc.ca é : g GUELPH, ONTARIO % CLASSES/CATEGORIES.
TEAM | | T FIRM BCIN: 117239
w DRAFTER: <_(l INDIVIDUAL BCIN:24208
E g MAY 24, 2024 " PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN § SIGNED:
2 . 5 R UNIT A g




UNIT A

END @
MAIN FLOOR AREA 1250 SQ.FT.
30.6" GARAGE AREA 251 SQ.FT.
153 NEW 359 SQ.FT.
153" TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE; 1523 SQ.FT.
771" 771"
* ITEMS DESIGNED|AS
REQUESTED. ¢ESSIQ, . .
UNFACTORED DESIGN LOADS: ,5 GI, o & NS
LIVE: = = L KSR R 2
© SNOW = 1.45 kPa(Ss = 1.9kER) 387 25 PATIO SLIDING S
! Q
OCCUPANCY = 1.9 kPa N er ‘
SOIL SURCHARGE = 2.4 H K. GAMERO ! 2-2X8
100175645
DEAD: ROOF = 0.75 kPa \ RUg. 16, 2024
FLOOR = 0.5 kPa \% JE-38617-24 Q§°
SOIL WEIGHT = 4.71 kN/m3 hﬁl \.6"
: CE oF O
SLS ASSUMED SOIL BEARING % e
CAPACITY =75 kPa :‘2
ENGINEERS = NEW INTERIOR GARAGE DOOR NOTE:
EX_ WINDOW EX. WINDOW 12-7x14-0 ENSURE GARAGE DOOR TO
TO REMAIN TO REMAIN 210F.J.at 12" 0. DWELLING UNIT IS GAS PROOFED
S5 o N AND HAS A SELF CLOSURE.
" " I " U n V _NOTE:
-1 ﬁ» 2-4112 ﬁ» 3-4112 < PROVIDE BUILT-UP WOOD STUD POST
RUBBLE STONE WALLS | TWO W8x31 EQUAL TO STUD DEPTH x WIDTH OF
STEEL BEAMS — BEAM, AT BOTH ENDS OF STEEL or WOOD
\ . SIDE BY SIDE | j | BEAMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
EXTEND BEAMS 8" PAST OPENING clw 3/8" THICK N NOTE:
clw 20"x3/8" THICK x 8" DEEP STEEL PLATE FOR i —_
BEARING PLATE, TYPICAL BOTH SUPPORT WALL & — STRUCTURAL MEMBERS NOTED
SIDES. PROVIDE 1" THICK LEVELING ABOVE (MATCH € B —— WITH AN “HAVE BEEN ENGINEERED
PAD WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. WIDTH OF WALL) oF S BY TACOMA ENGINEERING
TACK WELD I —
PLATE TO [ || _
EXISTING KITCHEN BEAMS . %
T T T T
S CETNGTEG </il [ WALLS
-5" CEILING HEIGHT] o = efu ‘E" I I I 5 TO BE 2)(4, UN.O.
' Sy SAGERER 5
2x10 CONT. LEDGER BOARD v $ & L © PROVIDE DOUBLE
ANCHORED TO EXT'G WALL / Lo JOIST FRAMING UNDER
WITH 1/2" DIA. THREADED ROD & ALL PARALLEL WALLS
ANCHORS @ 24" 0.C. \D 2-2x8 & ABOVE
STAGGERED. 6" EMBEDMENT. 2212 | 12:01"
HILTI HY270 EPOXY SYSTEM ’
GENERAL NOTES
THE INTENT OF THIS DRAWING IS
QD TO OUTLINE THE SCOPE OF WORK
NEW GARAGE FOR THE ADDITION REQUIRED FOR
EX. LINTEL 12-5x 20-0 N THIS PROJECT.
TO REMAIN 2x10 F.J. at 16" o.c. INSUL. o
iy IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
PARTY WALL NOTE: R % © RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT
WRAP ALL BEAMS AND & ALL DEMOLITION/NEW
POSTS AT PARTY WALLS w/ \(D CONSTRUCTION FOR THE PROJECT
" TYPE 'X' 5/8" TYPE X' IS PERFORMED AS REQUIRED.
GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE
SEMI-RIGID ROXUL REPAIR AND MAKE GOOD ALL
'COMFORT BOARD' MINERAL FINISHES THAT ARE TO REMAIN.
2x10 F.J. at 16" 0.c. INSUL.
WOOL INSULATION 5 ASSUMED WOOD STUD WALL}— o
BETWEEN BEAMS AND & WA EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN ARE
ADJACENT UNIT. © & TO BE USED AS THE BASE FOR
I e Qoé\ . & DIMENSIONING INTERIOR WALLS.
HANDRAIL NOTE: T EEs =0 = ==
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SN DEREL = == SUPPORT EXISTING STRUCTURE
HANDRAIL THROUGHOUT THE LINE OF SECOND FLOOR ABOVE - FOR ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS &
2 Lo ENSURE CONTINUOUS AIR AND FRAMING TO BE REMOVED
LENGTH OF STAIR AS PER 9.8.7.2 & *%:LO%« o VAPOUR BARRIER
OF THE 0.B.C 2012 =
© P 4-0%7-0* OH DOOR ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING
_ i | S T STRUCTURE ARE TO BE SITE
< H g : _ — VERIFIED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
M ) S LINTEL: 2-2x10 + L5"x 3 1/2" x 1/4 /OO T:%, IS TO BEGIN.
GREATROOM A 4
(2] "?i/-
9-0"CEILING HEIGHT M-E LEGEND
131" -C.0. DETECTOR
& - CEILING MOUNTED
STAIR NOTES: s 3942 EXHAUST FAN (ALL
STAIRRUN = 10" N % BATHROOMS AND
PROVIDE SOLID WOOD D . WATER CLOSET ROOMS
BLOCKING, AS REQD, W TO BE MECHANICALLY
AROUND STAIRWELL v ] . VENTED) NOTE:
WALLS FOR FUTURE =S % VENTILATION TO BE
RAILING ATTACHMENT = DETERMINED IN
CONFORMITY TO OB.C.
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ON 2x6 WOOD STUD
FRAMING
2x4 SILL PLATE ciw
1/2"dia. LAG BOLTS at
7-10"0.c. MAX.,
ANCHORED TO FDN'TN
ON SILL GASKET
TOP OF SUBFLOOR
% MAIN LEVEL
= Pl FINISHED
X GRADE
% TOP OF CONC. & S PN
FOUNDATION =
LTS
R20 BLANKET INSULATION . \\\/\\\
CONTIN. AROUND FDN'TN NS EXTERIOR WALL
PERIMETER AT FULL HEIGHT IN N DAMPPROOFING (BITUMOUS)
UNFINISHED SPACES
= FULL-HEIGHT 2x4 WOOD v FOUNDATION DRAINAGE
2 .| STRAPPING AROUND FDN'N . LAYER
= | PERIMETER w/ Min. R12 BATT :
INSUL. WITH 2" (R10) RIGID 4
INSULATION FULL HEIGHT IN ALL '
FINISHED BASEMENT AREAS .l MIN. 6" CRUSHED
A STONE
v |
FLEXIBLE :
SEALANT “ ,
- 4"dia. WEEPING
TOP OF CONC. R TILE
{} FLOOR SLAB o | 4
= ~ 2. 2 7 T
o ] . ;
¢ S 0.
U/S OF 8" THK.

CONC. FOOTING

P

18"
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FOOTING
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5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD FILL AIR SPACE WITH
GABLE END ROOF TRUSS SEMI-RIGID ROXUL
AIR SPACE '‘COMFORT BOARD'
5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM MINERAL WOOL INSUL. AT
GABLE END ROOF TRUSS ALL FLOOR LEVELS
5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM (TYPICAL)
1
TOP OF [ o\
WALL PLATE &4% ,, W
L o POLY WRAP ) ,’
S | .
- [ [ ’
2 HOUSE WRAP | Lv’
E _
s il
P “ATH~
o of T U7ON
&WALL PLATE | INEDN NN
. \ /
2x4 WD. FRAMING at 16 L7 CAULK AND SEAL BETWEEN
o.c. EACH SIDE OF PARTY GYP. BD. AND ROOF
WALL SHEATHING
ENSURE VAPOUR BARRIER
EXTENDS THROUGH THIS
SPACE
. FILL AIR SPACE WITH SEMI-RIGID
Y ROXUL 'COMFORT BOARD' MINERAL
WOOL INSUL. AT CEILING LEVEL
(TYPICAL)
FILL AIR SPACE WITH SEMI-RIGID
ROXUL 'COMFORT BOARD' MINERAL 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM
WOOL INSUL. AT ALL FLOOR LEVELS BOARD ON HEADER
(TYPICAL) JOISTS
TOP OF SUBFLOOR
$ SECOND FLOOR
$ U/S OF SECOND
FLOOR JOISTS
5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BLOCKING TO
BOARD ON HEADER
JOISTS FASTEN G.W.B.
2-2x10 WOOD JOIST
FIRESTOP EACH SIDE 8"
OF WALL CENTRE 4 4
= 4
'_\I =
&
FILL AIR SPACE WITH SEMI-RIGID
ROXUL 'COMFORT BOARD' MINERAL
WOOL INSUL. AT ALL FLOOR LEVELS
(TYPICAL)
TOP OF SUBFLOOR
MAIN LEVEL
= |
TOP OF CONC. & A
FOUNDATION Z  5/8"TYPE X' GYPSUM “ 2.9%4 SILL PLATES
BOARD ON HEADER BE ANCH. TO CONC.
JOISTS ] FDN. ON GASKETS
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FIRESTOP EACH SIDE OF e
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ald o
5 u e
% e
%
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DESIGN NOTES

1.

PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION, THE
BUILDER/CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL INFORMATION,
DIMENSIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE PLAN AND REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES TO FIORI DESIGN.

FIORI DESIGN DOES NOT ASSUME LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS
AND OMISSIONS ON THESE PLANS, UNLESS ADVISED IN
WRITING OF SUCH ERRORS AND OMISSIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. PLEASE ADVISE FIORI
DESIGN IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE OBSERVED.

ANY VARIANCES FROM THE STRUCTURAL INFORMATION AND
SPECIFICATIONS, OR FROM CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED ON
THE JOB SITE, SHALL BE RESOLVED BY THE OWNER/BUILDER
AND SUCH SOLUTIONS SHALL BE THEIR SOLE RESPONSIBILITY

ALL WORK ON THIS PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2012
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (0BC 2012), ANY LOCAL
REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS, AND THE 2012 OCCUPATIONAL
HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT (OHSA) FOR CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS.

IF ANY STRUCTURAL DISCREPANCIES ON THE DRAWINGS
EXIST, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.

FOUNDATION NOTES

1.

ALL CONTRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1 AND ALL FOOTINGS
AND FOUNDATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.15 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS

SOFT AREAS UNCOVERED DURING EXCAVATION SHALL BE
SUB-EXCAVATED TO SOUND MATERIAL AND FILLED WITH CLEAN, FREE
DRAINED GRANULAR SOIL COMPACTED TO 100% STANDARD PROCTOR
DRY DENSITY (SPDD)

LOCATE ALL FOOTINGS AND PIERS CENTRALLY UNDER COLUMNS AND
WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

PLACE FOOTINGS WHICH ARE EXPOSED TO FREEZING WEATHER A
MINIMUM OF 1200mm (48") BELOW FINISHED GRADE UNLESS
SPECIFIED OTHERWISE

PROTECT SOIL FROM FREEZING ADJACENT TO AND BELOW ALL
FOOTINGS

FOUNDATION WALLS CONNECTED TO STRIP FOOTINGS WITH SHEER
KEY OR 15M DOWELS x 167" LONG @4'-0" O.C. WITH 4" EMBEDMENT
INTO FOOTING

MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE SHALL BE:
15MPA FOR FOOTINGS
20 MPA FOR INTERIOR FLOOR SLABS ON GRADE
32 MPA FOR GARAGE FLOOR SLABS ON GRADE
20 MPA FOR FOUNDATIONS WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

USE HIGH FREQUENCY VIBRATION TO PLACE ALL CONCRETE

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE KEPT MOIST DURING THE FIRST TWO DAYS
OF CURING

TAKE ADEQUATE MEASURES TO PROTECT CONCRETE FROM
EXPOSURE TO FREEZING TEMPERATURES AT LEAST SEVEN DAYS
AFTER CONCRETE PLACEMENT

REBAR TO BE DEFORMED BARS WITH A YIELD STRENGTH OF 400 MPA
LAP LENGTH FOR 15M BARS IS 24"

FOUNDATION WALLS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO SUPPORT DRAINED
EARTH, ENSURE GROUND WATER DRAINAGE CAN OCCUR

FOUNDATION NOTES CONTINUED

14.

20.

WHERE FOUNDATION WALL THICKNESS IS REDUCED AT TOP OF WALL TO
ALLOW FOR STONE LEDGE, THE REDUCTION IN THICKNESS SHALL COMPLY
WITHOBC 9.15.4.7

ENSURE FOUNDATION WALLS ARE LATERALLY SUPPORTED BEFORE
BACKFILLING

MAXIMUM FOUNDATION BACKFILL HEIGHTS: CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS
WHICH DO NOT EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE MAIN FLOOR JOISTS
MAY BE BACKFILLED UP TO THE FOLLOWING HEIGHTS ABOVE THE BASEMENT
FLOOR BASED ON 0.B.C DIV B TABLE 9.15.4.2.A:
8" (20MPa) CONCRETE FOUNDATION = 3-11"
10" (20MPa) CONCRETE FOUNDATION = 4-7"
CONTACT A PROFFESSIONAL ENGINEER FOR BRACING AS REQUIRED IF THE
BACKFILL EXCEEDS THESE HEIGHTS.

FOR FOUNDATION OPENINGS GREATER THAN 3'-11" WIDE AND WHERE NOTED
ON THE PLANS, REINFORCE FOUNDAITON WALL AROUND THE OPENING WITH
2-15M FULL HEIGHT VERTICAL BARS EACH SIDE OF WINDOW AND 2 -15,
HORIZONTAL BARS BELOW WINDOW SILL. EXTEND HORIZONTAL BARS 24"
BEYOND WINDOW OPENING ON BOTH SIDES. TYPICAL WINDOWS FOR 48"-72"
WIDE.

USE A MINIMUM OF 8" COMPACTED LAYER OF 3/4" CLEAR STONE UNDER ALL
GROUND SLABS

SPACING OF CONTROL JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLABS SHALL NOT EXCEED
200" o.c.

THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE COVERS FOR REINFORCING STEEL
SHALL BE PROVIDED: FOOTINGS: 3", PIERS AND WALLS: 1 1/2", UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

FRAMING NOTES

1.

ALL WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH OBC
9.23 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

LUMBER SHALL BE SPF NO. 1/2 OR BETTER UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE 19" OR LESS

WOOD TRUSSES AND MANUFACTURED FRAMING MEMBERS
ARE TO BE DESIGNED & CERTIFIED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER FOR THE LOADS AND CONDITIONS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS. REFER TO TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S
DRAWINGS FOR UPLIFT CLIPS, PROVIDE ADEQUATE BEARING
SURFACE FOR THE TRUSS BEARING LOADS

ALL INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE 2X4 OR 2X6
STUDS at 12" 0.c. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THEY WILL BE
IDENTIFIED ON PLANS WITH AHATCH: ———

ALL FLOOR JOISTS TO HAVE CROSS BRIDGING AND STRAPPING
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST FRAMING UNDER ALL PARALLEL
WALLS ABOVE AND AROUND STAIRS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

PROVIDE BUILT UP WOOD STUD POSTS EQUAL TO STUD DEPTH
x WIDTH OF BEAM AT EACH END OF EACH BEAM OR GIRDER
TRUSS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

LUMBER SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR DRILLED IN THE FIELD
WITHOUT PERMISSION A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

ENGINEERED LUMBER (TJI, LVL) MAY BE DRILLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS
AND DETAILS. ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MIN. 3"
END BEARING

THICKNESS AND TYPE OF SUBFLOOR, ROOF SHEATHING, AND
WALL SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO 9.23.14, 9.23.15, AND
9.23.16 RESPECTFULLY.

1.

13.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

FRAMING NOTES CONTINUED

BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE USING GRADE A307 BOLTS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

USE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER (CWPB APPROVED) OR APPLY
SUITABLE WOOD PRESERVATIVE TO ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH
SOIL

WOOD IS NOT PERMITTED TO BEAR DIRECTLY ON MASONRY OR
CONCRETE WITHOUT PROTECTION. PROVIDE EITHER PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER, SUITABLE WOOD PRESERVATIVE, OR 6MIL
(0.152MM) POLYETHYLENE SHEET.

SOLID HORIZONTAL BRIDGING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 1200MM
(4-0") O.C. IN THE FIRST TWO JOIST SPACES ADJACENT TO THE
EXTERIOR WALLS. BRIDGING SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE
EXTERIOR WALL TO PROVIDE LATERAL STABILITY

PROVIDE 38MM X 38MM (2X2) DIAGONAL CROSS BRIDGING OR SOLID
BLOCKING AT MAXIMUM 2.1M (82") O.C. FOR ALL SAWN JOIST
LOCATIONS

PROVIDE SOLID WOOD HORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT MAXIMUM 3.0M
(10-0") O.C. FOR ALL FRAMED WALLS. INSTALL MORE FREQUENTLY
WHEN SO NOTED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL OR STRUCTURAL WALL
DRAWINGS (EG. FOR BLOCKING OF SHEAR WALLS, OR FOR LATERAL
STUD SUPPORT)

ALL NAILS USED SHALL CONFORM TO STEEL WIRE NAILS AND
SPIKES AS DEFINED IN CSA STANDARD B111 "WIRE NAILS, SPIKES
AND STAPLES" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

LATERALLY SUPPORT ALL STEEL BEAMS BY RE-DRILLING FLANGES
FOR 13MM (1/2") BOLTED ATTACHMENTS OF WOOD NAILERS WITH
15MM (9/16") HOLES STAGGERED AT 600MM (24") O.C.

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CSA G40.21-44W AND
(40.21-50W CLASS FOR H FOR H.S.S. STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS
SHALL BE ON ASTM A992/992M, GRADE 50W (FY=345 MPA).

ALL WELDING SHALL BE COMPLETE BY CWB CERTIFIED WELDERS

EXTERIOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
CORROSION BY HOT TIP GALVANIZING

USE JOIST HANGERS WHERE FRAMING MEMBERS CONNECT INTO
THE SIDES OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS

ALL STEEL CONNECTORS (UPLIFT CLIPS, BRACKETS, JOIST
HANGERS, ETC.) SHALL BE SIMPSON STRONG TIE CONNECTORS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ALL NAILS AND FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED
WOOD ARE TO BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED (TO CSA-G164) OR
STAINLESS STEEL

FOR SOLID AND BUILT UP MEMBERS (TRUSSES, BEAMS, LINTELS)
PROVIDE A BUILD UP POST WITH AN EQUAL OR GREATER
THICKNESS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL BUILT UP POSTS TO BE
CONTINUOUS (INCLUDING TRANSFER BLOCKING AT FLOORS) DOWN
TO THE FOUNDATIONS

ALL BUILT UP MEMBERS TO BE FASTENED TOGETHER WITH TWO
75MM (3") SPIRAL NAILS AT 300MM (12") O.C. FOR EVERY PLY UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, MULTI-PLY ENGINEERED LUMBER BEAMS TO BE
FASTENED AT PER THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS

ALL PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL CONNECTORS (EG. SIMPSON STRONG
TIE_ARE TO HAVE THE CORRECT NUMBER AND SIZE OF
FASTENERS, AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT CATALOGUE

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OR MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS AT THE
TOP AND BOTTOM OF BEAMS AT BEARING POINTS TO PROVIDE
MOVEMENT OR ROTATION.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

FRAMING NOTES CONTINUED

ALL STUD WALLS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION
OR FLOOR SLAB WITH 5/8" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS AT 4-0"
MAXIMUM

COLUMN BASE PLATES AND BEAM BEARING PLATES SHALL
BE GROUTED WITH 1 1/2" NON-SHRINK GROUT

J.R. COLUMNS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL INDICATED STEEL
TELEPOSTS UP TO A REQUIRED LOAD RATING OF 128 KN
(28,700 LBS) ALL STEEL POSTS SHALL HAVE AN ALLOWABLE
CAPACITY GREATER THAN THE RATING INDICATED.

ALL BEAMS CANTILEVERED OVER A COLUMN OR OTHER
SUPPORT CHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8" THICK
STIFFENER PLATES EACH SIDE OF WEB UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

STAIRS SHALL CONFORM WITH O.B.C 2012 SECTION 3.4.7.5.
AND 9.8. ALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDS SHALL CONFORM
WITH 0.B.C 2012 SECTION 9.8 AND SB-7

STAIR REQUIREMENTS:

- MAX RISE: 200mm (7 7/8")
- MIN. RUN: 210mm (8 1/4")

- MIN. TREAD 235mm (9 1/4")

- NOSING 25mm (1")

- UNIFORM RISE AND RUN IN ANY

ONE FLIGHT OF STAIRS

- MIN. HEADROOM FOR

INTERIOR STAIRS: 1950mm (6'-5")

- HANDRAILS: 914MM (36")

GUARD HEIGHTS:

- AT LANDINGS: 900mm (35")
- AT STAIRS: 914mm (36")
- GUARDS TO BE NON-CLIMBABLE WITH MAX. SPACING

OF 100mm (4")

- EXTERIOR GUARDS REQUIRED FOR 2-0" - 511"

ABOVE GRADE: 900mm (35"), 5'-11" AND MORE ABOVE
GRADE: 1070mm (42")

LANDING REQUIREMENTS:
- ALANDING IS REQUIRED AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE
- ALANDING IS REQUIRED AT ANY SECONDARY ENTRANCE

WHEN MORE THAN 3 RISERS ARE NEEDED. GUARDS TO
BE INSTALLED AT 36"

ALL GARAGE WALLS AND FLOORS ADJACENT TO LIVING
SPACES ARE TO BE DRYWALLED AND
SEALED/GAS-PROOFED. PROVIDE MIN R31 INSULATION IN
THE FLOOR SPACE OVER GARAGE. DOORS FROM THE
GARAGE TO INTERIOR OF THE HOUSE SHALL BE EXTERIOR
TYPE WITH WEATHER STRIPPING AND CLOSER.

EVERY FLOOR CONTAINING BEDROOMS MUST HAVE A
TLEAST ONE WINDOW WITH AN UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING
AND OPENABLE PORTION NOT LESS THAN 380mm (15"), AND
A SILL HEIGHT OF NO MORE THAN 1m (3-3") ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR.

FOR MASONRY VENEER INSTALLATION, PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS FLASHING AND WEEPHOLES EVER 31"0.c. MAX.

ALL FLOORS WITH CERAMIC TILE ARE TO BE REINFORCED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION B, 9.30.6 OF THE 2012 0.B.C

ATTIC VENTILATION TO COPLY WITH 0.B.C 9.32

AIR BARRIER IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 0.B.C. 9.25.5

BCIN QUALIFICATION

I, _JENNIFER CAMARA DECLARE
THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN
WORK ON BEHALF OF MY FIRM, FIORI
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SUBSECTION 3.2.4 OF DIVISION C, OF
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

| AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE
CLASSES/CATEGORIES.

FIRM BCIN: 117239
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GENERAL NOTES

1. INSULATE AND WEATHER STRIP ATTIC ACCESS HATCHES (21.5"x28")
2. ATTIC VENTILATION TO COMPLY WITH OB.C. 2012 DIVISION B, 9.32

3. ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C 9.6.6 FOR
RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY

4. ALL LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. 9.34

5. SMOKE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL AND IN
EACH SLEEPING ROOM, AND ARE TO BE INTERCONNECTED

6. HEADROOM UNDER DUCTS AND BEAMS MIN. 6-5".

7. RANGE HOODS TO BE VENTED TO THE EXTERIOR c/w
NON-COMBUSTIBLE PIPING

8. EVERY WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MUST BE SIZED TO PROVIDE
PEAK DEMAND FLOW AS PER 7.6.3 DIV. B OF THE 2012 0.B.C

9. LAUNDRY TRAPS ARE REQUIRED TO AVE A 2" TRAP ASPER 7.4.9.3
DIV.B OF THE 2012 0.B.C

10.  WATER CLOSETS MUST HAVE A MAXIMUM WATER CONSUMPTION
PER FLUSH OF 4.8L.D.P.F AS PER TABLE 7.6.4.2B OFDIV. B OF THE
20120B.C

11. REINFORCE STUDS IN MAIN BATH FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF
GRAB BARS ADJACENT TO TUB AND WATER CLOSET. AS PER 0.B.C.
DIV B, PART 9, 9.5.2.3. SEE DETAILS BELOW

1 ROW OF 2x10 BLOCKING
@ 33" FROM FLOOR (MIN.)
BLOCKING MUST SPAN
ENTIRE LENGTH OF
BATHTUB

8" MIN,

33" MIN.

1 ROW OF 2x8 BLOCKING @ 33" FROM FLOOR
(MIN.) BLOCKING TO EXTEND 10" EACH
DIRECTION (MIN.) WHERE STUD POSITION
DICTATES OTHER THAN SHOWN

4 ROWS (STACKED)
OF 2x10 BLOCKING
@29" FROM FLOOR

(MIN.) \—

31" Mli
29" Mllt

WALL TYPES

FLOOR TYPES

ROOF TYPES

BCIN QUALIFICATION

I, _JENNIFER CAMARA DECLARE

51/2"

TYPICAL EXTERIOR SIDING WALL

- PREFINISHED HORIZONTAL SIDING

- 716" WAFERBOARD OR 0.S.B. SHEATHING
- 2x6 WOOD STUDS at 16"0.c.

- R22 BATT INSULATION

- 6mil POLY VAPOUR/AIR BARRIER

OVERLAPPED AND SEALED

- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

TYPICAL 1 HR. F.R.R. EXTERIOR SIDING WALL

1HR. RATING (SIDEYARD IS 0.0m-0.6m)
SAME AS ABOVE WITH

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU
OF 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

31/2"OR 5 1/2"

Tl I

TYPICAL 1HR. F.R.R PARTITION

- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
- BATT INSULATION

- 2X4 STUD WALL (2X6 STUD WALL WHERE NOTED)

- 1 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

SIMILAR TO O.B.C SB-E ASSEMBLY W1e, WHERE
F.RRRATING =45 MIN., STC RATING = 38

10"

TYPICAL FRAMED FLOOR

- 5/8" T&G SUBFLOOR ON

- 2x10 SPRUCE FLOOR JOISTS at 16"0..
or 12'0.c. (AS NOTED ON PLANS)

- 2x2 CROSS BRIDGING at 610"
MAXIMUM

- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD CEILING (SECOND
FLOOR ONLY)

- 1/4" PLYWOOD UNDERLAY IN VINYL
FLOOR AREAS

- BATT INSULATION at EXTERIOR
HEADER SPACE

31/2"OR5 12"
Y

==

TYPICAL WOOD STUD PARTITION

- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

- 2x4 WOOD STUDS at 16"o.c.

- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

- CHANGE TO 2x6 WOOD STUDS WHERE

T

TYPICAL EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL

8" CONCRETE FOUNDATION BETWEEN
ASPHALTIC DAMP PROOFING TO
FINISHED GRADE

R20 BLANKET FULL HEIGHT IN ALL
UNFINISHED SPACES

2"R10 RIGID INSULATION w/ 2X4
STRAPPING AND MIN. R12 BATT
INSULATION FULL HEIGHT OF
FOUNDATION WALL IN ALL FINISHED
SPACES

10"

SHESEAN

TYPICAL FRAMED FLOOR
BETWEEN SUITES

- 5/8" T&G SUBFLOOR ON
- 2x10 SPRUCE FLOOR JOISTS at 16"0.c. or 12"0.c. (AS

NOTED ON PLANS)

- 2x2 CROSS BRIDGING at 610" MAXIMUM

- 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD CEILING (SECOND FLOOR ONLY)
- 1/4" PLYWOOD UNDERLAY IN VINYL FLOOR AREAS

- BATT INSULATION at EXTERIOR HEADER SPACE

- ABSORBANT MATERIAL

- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED AT 16"0.c.

2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD

SIMILAR TO 0.B.C SB-3 ASSEMBLY F9c WHERE F.RR
RATING = 1HOUR., STC =52

TYPICAL WOOD TRUSS ROOF

- MINIMUM 210Ib. ASHPHALT SHINGLES
- MINIMUM 36" WIDE EAVE PROTECTION TO

MINIMUM 12" INSIDE INNER FACE OF WALL

- MINIMUM 36" WIDE VALLEY FLASHINGS AS

REQUIRED
ROOF VENTS WITH UNOBSTRUCTED FREE AREA

- OF 1:300 OF INSULATION CEILING AREA

7/16" PLYWOOD, WAFERBOARD OR 0.S.B.

- SHEATHING c/w EDGE CLIPS ON
- PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES at 24"o.c.

R60 INSULATION AT BOTTOM CHORD OF CEILING

- JOISTS

INSULATION BAFFLES & AIR CHANNELS TO

- ENSURE ADEQUATE VENTILATION
- 6mil CONTINUOUS POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
- 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING BOARD

IN SLOPED AREAS (SCISSOR TRUSSES WHERE
NOTED ON PLANS) PROVIDE R31 BATT
INSULATION (MINIMUM) & ENSURE 3" AIR SPACE
BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING

THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN
WORK ON BEHALF OF MY FIRM, FIORI
DESIGN INC. A FIRM REGISTERED UNDER
SUBSECTION 3.2.4 OF DIVISION C, OF
THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

| AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE
CLASSES/CATEGORIES.

FIRM BCIN: 117239

INDIVIDUAL BCIN:24208
SIGNED: v

J

PROJECT

DIMENSIONED ON PLANS 6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
OVERLAPPED AND SEALED
) 8" )
H gv
==
5
TYPICAL INSULATED FRAMED
FLOOR
TYPICAL 1h PARTY WALL
- SAME AS FLOOR ABOVE EXCEPT
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD EACH - 6" SPRAYED URETHANE FOAM INSULATION -
SIDE OF MINIMUM R31
2 ROWS OF 2x4 STUD WALLS at - SEAL JOIST SPACE FROM AIR INFILTRATION AND

16"0.c. SET 1" APART
APSORPTIVE MATERIAL TO FILL
CAVITIES BOTH SIDES

OFFSET AND COMPLETELY SEAL
ALL JUNCTION BOXES

GAS PROOF GYPSUM BOARD TO
BE USED IN GARAGES

SIMILAR TO 0.B.C. ASSEMBLY NO.
W13a

F.RR.=1h, S.T.C. RATING = 57

COVER COMPLETELY ALL PIPES

TYPICAL WOOD RAFTER ROOF

- MINIMUM 210lb. ASHPHALT SHINGLES
- MINIMUM 36" WIDE EAVE PROTECTION TO

MINIMUM 12" INSIDE INNER FACE OF WALL

- MINIMUM 36" WIDE VALLEY FLASHINGS AS

REQUIRED
ROOF VENTS WITH UNOBSTRUCTED FREE AREA

- OF 1:300 OF INSULATION CEILING AREA

716" PLYWOOD, WAFERBOARD OR 0.S.B.

- SHEATHING c/w EDGE CLIPS ON
- 2x6 WOOD RAFTERS at 16"0.c. (UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE ON FRAMING PLAN)

- R60 INSULATION AT BOTTOM CHORD OF CEILING

JOISTS

- INSULATION BAFFLES & AIR CHANNELS TO
- ENSURE ADEQUATE VENTILATION
- 6mil CONTINUOUS POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

1/2" GYPSUM CEILING BOARD

R31 BATT INSULATION IN ROOF JOISTS (WHERE
APPLICABLE) & ENSURE 3" AIR SPACE BETWEEN
INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING
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